acquisition for $545.5 million. Effective February 1, 2012, the Partnership acquired BPHC’s 80% equity ownership
interest in HP Storage for $284.8 million in cash. The purchase price was funded through borrowings under the
revolving credit facility and through the issuance and sale of common units.

The acquisition by the Partnership of BPHC’s 80% equity ownership interest in HP Storage was accounted for as a
transaction between entities under common control. Therefore, the assets and liabilities of HP Storage were
recognized at their carrying amounts at the date of transfer and the $3.0 million difference between the purchase price
and the $281.8 million carrying amount of the net assets acquired at the date of transfer was recognized as an
adjustment to partners’ capital. In addition, the transaction was presented in the Partnership’s financial statements as
though it had occurred at the beginning of the reporting period. The Partnership’s Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet as of December 31, 2011, was retrospectively adjusted to reflect the transaction for comparative purposes, as
presented below (in millions):

As of December 31, 2011

ASSETS Previously
 Reported HP Storage Eliminations (1) As

Adjusted
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $11.9 $10.0 $— $21.9
Receivables:
Trade, net 98.0 0.6 — 98.6
Affiliate 0.3 — (0.3 ) —
Other 20.2 2.3 — 22.5
Gas transportation receivables 5.8 — — 5.8
Costs recoverable from customers 9.8 — — 9.8
Gas stored underground 1.7 — — 1.7
Prepayments 13.3 0.6 — 13.9
Other current assets 1.8 — — 1.8
Total current assets 162.8 13.5 (0.3 ) 176.0
Property, Plant and Equipment:
Natural gas transmission and other plant 7,049.7 486.3 — 7,536.0
Construction work in progress 110.4 0.2 — 110.6
Property, plant and equipment, gross 7,160.1 486.5 — 7,646.6
Less—accumulated depreciation and amortization 997.1 2.1 — 999.2
Property, plant and equipment, net 6,163.0 484.4 — 6,647.4
Other Assets:
Goodwill 163.5 51.8 — 215.3
Gas stored underground 107.5 0.4 — 107.9
Costs recoverable from customers 15.3 — — 15.3
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate 70.1 — (70.1 ) —
Other 88.4 16.1 — 104.5
Total other assets 444.8 68.3 (70.1 ) 443.0
Total Assets $6,770.6 $566.2 $(70.4 ) $7,266.4

(1)

Edgar Filing: Boardwalk Pipeline Partners, LP - Form 10-Q

15

Reflects the elimination of the Partnership’s previously reported 20% ownership
interest.

   9

Edgar Filing: Boardwalk Pipeline Partners, LP - Form 10-Q

16

As of December 31, 2011

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ CAPITAL Previously
Reported HP Storage Eliminations (1) As

Adjusted
Current Liabilities:
Payables:
Trade $42.8 $1.9 $— $44.7
Affiliates 3.2 0.3 (0.3 ) 3.2
Other 6.3 1.0 — 7.3
Gas Payables:
Transportation 5.0 — — 5.0
Storage 0.1 — — 0.1
Accrued taxes, other 40.6 3.6 — 44.2
Accrued interest 45.2 — — 45.2
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 18.4 — — 18.4
Deferred income 9.4 — — 9.4
Other current liabilities 21.0 4.2 — 25.2
Total current liabilities 192.0 11.0 (0.3 ) 202.7
Long–term debt 3,098.7 200.0 — 3,298.7
Long–term debt – affiliate 100.0 — — 100.0
Total long-term debt 3,198.7 200.0 — 3,398.7
Other Liabilities and Deferred Credits:
Pension liability 27.3 — — 27.3
Asset retirement obligation 16.7 2.5 — 19.2
Provision for other asset retirement 54.5 — — 54.5
Payable to affiliate 16.0 — — 16.0
Other 60.2 0.8 — 61.0
Total other liabilities and deferred credits 174.7 3.3 — 178.0
Commitments and Contingencies
Partners’ Capital:
Common units 2,513.8 — 0.3 2,514.1
Class B units 678.7 — — 678.7
General partner 62.1 — (0.1 ) 62.0
Predecessor equity — 351.9 (70.3 ) 281.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (49.4 ) — — (49.4 )
Total partners’ capital 3,205.2 351.9 (70.1 ) 3,487.0
Total Liabilities and Partners’ Capital $6,770.6 $566.2 $(70.4 ) $7,266.4

(1) Reflects the elimination of the Partnership’s previously reported 20% ownership
interest.

   10

Edgar Filing: Boardwalk Pipeline Partners, LP - Form 10-Q

17

Note 3:  Gas Stored Underground and Gas Receivables and Payables

Subsidiaries of the Partnership provide storage services whereby they store gas on behalf of customers and also
periodically hold customer gas under parking and lending (PAL) services. Since the customers retain title to the gas
held by the Partnership in providing these services, the Partnership does not record the related gas on its balance sheet.